—I ENVIRONMENTAL

R ESQURCGE

| NSIGHTS
A DIVISION OF DAVIS, BOWEN & FRIEDEL, INC. Environmental Sciences » Resource Management * Wetland Ecology
December 29, 2025 ERI Project No. 0004-0480

Mr. Matthew Jones, Program Manager

Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
Division of Water Resources

Wetlands and Waterways Section

89 Kings Highway

Dover, Delaware 19901

RE: Subaqueous Lands & Wetlands Permit
Grande at Canal Pointe Community Kayak Launch Dock
Tax Map Parcel 334-13.00-1745.00, Lewes & Rehoboth Canal
Lewes-Rehoboth Hundred, Sussex County, Delaware
Applicant: The Grande at Canal Pointe Maintenance Corporation — Attn. Linda
Van de Wiele

Dear Mr. Jones,

Environmental Resource Insights (ERI) is writing to you on behalf of the applicant, The
Grande at Canal Pointe Maintenance Corporation (Attn. Linda Van de Wiele), in order to request
a Subaqueous Lands and Wetlands Permit for the installation of a community kayak launch dock
located on the westerly shoreline of the Lewes & Rehoboth Canal.

The site of the proposed kayak launch dock is Tax Map Parcel 334-13.00-1745.00. The project
site is located within the community open space of The Grande at Canal Pointe residential
community. According to Sussex County Land Records, this portion of the Canal is shown to be
private subaqueous lands owned by the United States of America. The Canal is also a federal
navigational channel and public works project.

I have applied to the Corps of Engineers for authorization to construct the proposed kayak launch
including a Real Estate License to occupy federal lands. I have also submitted a Coastal Zone
Consistency Request to DNREC’s Coastal Zone Management Program.

The DNREC Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section previously issued a Subaqueous Lands
permit on October 18, 2017, for a similarly designed project at this location (SP-307/17). The
Corps of Engineers previously approved a similarly designed project at this location on October
2,2017 (CENAP-OPR-2017-537-85-LOP). The Real Estate Division issued License DACW-31-
3-18-161 and the Delaware Coastal Management Program issued a Federal Consistency
Determination (FC#2017.0112).

After issuance of approvals, parties involved with the project learned that the conditions of
approval placed upon the subdivision by the Sussex County Council prohibited the construction
of dock, pier or other water related recreational facilities. At that time, ERI was retained to assist
the applicant with obtaining an amendment to the Ordinance approving the subdivision to allow
for the construction of a kayak launch dock. On February 16, 2022, Sussex County council
approved change of zone No 1538 allowing the construction of a kayak launch dock as being



proposed in this application.

During that process, ERI determined that inaccurate information was submitted to resource
agencies by the previous consultant with respect to property lines and ownership. The location
where the previous kayak launch was approved contains a narrow area of private property
located between the applicant’s open space land and the Lewes-Rehoboth Canal. Therefore, it is
not possible to construct the project as previously approved. This condition is illustrated by the
project plans being submitted to your office by ERI.

Upon your review of the enclosed application, please let me know if you or your staff need any
additional information in support of this request. On behalf of the applicant, thank you in
advance for your time and attention to this request.

Sincerely,

Y
ignal Wetland Scientist No. 875

Cc: Ling{\/jan de Wiele, The Grande at Canal Pointe Maintenance Corporation



Basic Application Form [

WETLANDS AND SUBAQUEOUS LANDS SECTION
PERMIT APPLICATION FORM

For Subaqueous Lands, Wetlands, Marina and
401 Water Quality Certification Projects

State of Delaware
Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
Division of Water

Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF
SUBAQUEOUS LANDS, WETLANDS, MARINA
AND WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION PROJECTS

Last Revised on: March 28, 2017



Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section Basic Application Form

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY

Application Instructions:

I

Complete each section of this basic application and appropriate appendices as thoroughly and
accurately as possible. Incomplete or inaccurate applications will be returned.

All applications must be accompanied by a scaled plan view and cross-section view plans that show
the location and design details for the proposed project. Full construction plans must be submitted
for major projects.

All applications must have an original signature page and proof of ownership or permitted land use
agreement.

Submit an original and two (2) additional copies of the application (total of 3) with the appropriate
application fee and public notice fee* (prepared in separate checks) to:

Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section
89 Kings Highway
Dover, Delaware 19901

*Application and public notice fees are non-refundable regardless of the Permit decision or application
status.

5.

No construction may begin at the project site before written approval has been received from this
office.

Helpful Information:

1

(OS]

Tax Parcel Information: New Castle County  (302) 395-5400
Kent County (302) 736-2010
Sussex County (302) 855-7878
Recorder of Deeds: New Castle County  (302) 571-7550
Kent County (302) 744-2314
Sussex County (302) 855-7785

A separate application and/or approval may be required through the Army Corps of Engineers.
Applicants are strongly encouraged to contact the Corps for a determination of their permitting
requirements. For more information, contact the Philadelphia District Regulator of the Day at (215)
656-6728 or visit their website at: http://www.nap.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory.aspx.

For questions about this application or the Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section, contact us at
(302) 739-9943 or visit our website at:
http://www.dnrec.delaware.gov/wr/Services/Pages/WetlandsAndSubaqueouslands.aspx.

Office hours are Monday through Friday 8:00 AM to 4:30 PM, except on State Holidays.

Last Revised on: March 28, 2017



Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section Basic Application Form

APPLICANT’S REVIEW BEFORE MAILING

DID YOU COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING?

X

XXX [ XX X[ XX

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

BASIC APPLICATION

SIGNATURE PAGE (Page 3)

APPLICABLE APPENDICES

SCALED PLAN VIEW

SCALED CROSS-SECTION OR ELEVATION VIEW PLANS
VICINITY MAP

COPY OF THE PROPERTY DEED & SURVEY

THREE (3) COMPLETE COPIES OF THE APPLICATION PACKET

APPROPRIATE APPLICATION FEE & PUBLIC NOTICE FEE
(Separate checks made payable to the State of Delaware)

Submit 3 complete copies of the application packet to:

Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section
89 Kings Highway
Dover, Delaware 19901

Before signing and mailing your application packet, please read the following:

The Department requests that the contractor or party who will perform the construction of your
proposed project, if other than the applicant, sign the application signature page along with the applicant
in the spaces provided. When the application is signed by the contractor as well as the applicant, the
Department will issue the Permit to both parties. For Leases, the contractor will receive a separate
construction authorization that will make them subject to all of the terms and conditions of the Lease
relating to the construction

Last Revised on: March 28, 2017



Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section Basic Application Form

Section 1: Applicant Identification

1. Applicaut’s Name: Grande at Canal Pointe Maintenance Corporation
Mailing Address: PO Box 1418, Rehoboth Beach, DE 12971
Attn. Linda Van de Wiele

2. Consultant’s Name: Edward M. Launay
Mailing Address: 1 Park Ave. Milford, DE 19963

3. Contractor’s Name: Unknown
Mailing Address:

Telephone #: 908-963-4183

Fax #:
E-mail: Imv0908@gmail.com

Company Name: Envionmental Resource Insights

Telephone #:; 302-424-1441
Fax #: 302-424-0430

E-mail: elaunay@ericonsultants.com

Company Name:
Telephone #:
Fax #:
E-mail:

Section 2: Project Description

4. Check those that apply:
X New Project/addition to existing project?

5. Project Purpose (attach additional sheets as necessary):

C Repair/Replace existing structure? (If checked, must answer #16)

The project involves the construction of a 3' x 44' elevated wetland walkway over state regulated wetlands leading to a 4' x 6' pier section over subaqueous lands with

a 4" x 20" aluminum ramp with railings connecting to a 6' x &' pier tee and an 8' x 30' floating dock with a 4' x 5' "Yakport” kayak launch cradle on the channelward

side of the floating dock. The proosed project will provide the Grande at Canal Pointe community members with recreational water access to the Lewes &

Rehoboth Canal. See attached sheet.

6. Check each Appendix that is enclosed with this application:

X

A. Boat Docking Facilities G. Bulkheads

N. Preliminary Marina Checklist

B. Boat Ramps H. Fill

0. Marinas

C. Road Crossings

I. Rip-Rap Sills and Revetments

P. Stormwater Management

D. Channel Modifications/Dams J. Vegetative Stabilization

Q. Ponds and Impoundments

E. Utility Crossings

K. Jetties, Groins, Breakwaters

R. Maintenance Dredging

X

F. Intake or Outfall Structures

M. Activities in State Wetlands

S. New Dredging

Section 3: Project Location

County:
7. Project Site Address; Community open space
adjacent to Gloucester Drive. The Grande at Canal Painte
Rehoboth Beach, Sussex County, DE 19971

Address

ON.C. T Kent X Sussex

Site owner name (if different from applicant):

of site owner:

hiS Driving Directions: From the intersection of Coastal Highway (US Route 1) and Holland Glade Road, continue on Holland Glade Rd for 0.6 miles and turn right onto

Heron Rd. After 0.2 miles turn left onto Limerick Dr. At the circle, take the second exit onto Liverpool Ln. After 0.4 miles continue onto Gloucester Dr and the after 0.2 miles

(Attach a vicinity map identifying road names and the project location)

9. Tax Parcel ID Number: 334-13.00-1745.00

the project location is on the right within community open space.

Subdivision Name: Grande at Canal Pointe

WSLS Use Only: Permit #s:

Type SP O SLO suO WE O wQUO LA O SA O MP O WA O
Corps Permit: SPGP 18 O 20 O Nationwide Permit #: Individual Permit #

Received Date: Project Scientist:

Fee Received? YesO NoO Amt:$§ Receipt #:

Public Notice #: Public Notice Dates: ON OFF

Last Revised on: March 28, 2017




Section 2, Iltem 5, Project Description

The proposed project is located within community open space of the Grande at Canal
Pointe residential subdivision on the east side of Gloucester Drive within the Lewes &
Rehoboth Hundred, Sussex County, Delaware. The property consists of approximately 744
feet of naturally vegetated wetland shoreline along the frontage of the Lewes & Rehoboth
Canal, a tributary to Rehoboth Bay. The property is identified as Sussex County tax map
parcel 334-13.00-1745.00.

The applicant, Grande at Canal Pointe Maintenance Corporation, proposes to construct an
elevated wetland walkway and kayak launch dock to provide the community members of
the Grande at Canal Point residential subdivision with recreational water access to the
Lewes & Rehoboth Canal. A proposed elevated wetland walkway measuring 3 feet wide by
73 feet long starting in uplands (44 feet of which is located over state regulated wetlands)
will be at an elevation of = 4.2 feet (NAVD 88) and will provide access to the proposed 4 foot
wide by 6-foot-long access pier. Attached to the access pieris a proposed 4 foot wide by
20-foot-long aluminum ramp with railings leading to a 6-foot wide by 6-foot-long proposed
floating dock tee attached to the proposed 8 foot wide by 30-foot-long floating dock
anchored by two 12-inch diameter pilings. A 4-foot wide by 5 foot long “Yakport” kayak
launch cradle is proposed on the channel ward side of the floating dock. The proposed
structure is located landward of the federal navigation channel and the associated 10 foot
wide buffer.

The proposed structures will be constructed utilizing equipment operating from uplands,
the proposed temporary matting access roadway and/or from an in-water barge. The
proposed temporary matting access roadway measures 10 feet wide by 57 feet long and
will be placed on top of the existing marsh (+ 415 square feet of temporary matting is
proposed to be located over state regulated wetlands). The temporary matting access
roadway will be utilized to minimize impacts to the existing wetlands by causing only short-
term temporary impacts during the period of construction.

The entirety of the aluminum ramp, floating tee, floating dock and kayak launch cradle will
be located over privately owned subaqueous lands owned by the United States of America
(Lewes & Rehoboth Canal). A Corps of Engineers Real Estate License will be obtained.

The proposed docking facility will be constructed with typical marine construction
materials consisting of salt treated piles and timbers secured with galvanized or stainless-
steel hardware.



Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section Basic Application Form

Section 3: Project Location (Continued)

10. Name of waterbody at Project Location: Lewes & Rehoboth Canal  waterbody is a tributary to: Rehoboth Bay

11. Is the waterbody: X Tidal [ Non-tidal Waterbody width at mean low or ordinary high water *-13¢'

12. Is the project: T On public subaqueous lands? X On private subaqueous lands?*
X In State-regulated wetlands? X In Federally-regulated wetlands?

*If the project is on private subaqueous lands, provide the name of the subaqueous lands owner:
United States of America (Lewes & Rehoboth Canal)

(Written permission from the private subaqueous lands owner must be included with this application)

13. Present Zoning: C Agricultural XResidential (1 Commercial [ Industrial  [J Other

Section 4: Miscellaneous

14. A. List the names and complete mailing addresses of the immediately adjoining property owners on all sides of the

project (attach additional sheets as necessary):
United States of America (Lewes & Rehoboth Canal) - PO Box 2000 Georgetown, DE 19947

Paul and Michael Burkentine TTEE - 330 Dubs Church Rd, Hanover, PA 17331
State of Delaware - PO Box 778, Dover, DE 19903

B. For wetlands and marina projects, list the names and complete mailing addresses of property owners within a 1,000
foot radius of the project (attach additional sheets as necessary):

See Attached Sheet - Excel owners list available on request.

15, Provide the names of DNREC and/or Army Corps of Engineers representatives whom you have discussed the project with:
Matt Jones - DNREC

A. Have you had a State Jurisdictional Determination performed on the property? 0 Yes XNo
B. Has the project been reviewed in a monthly Joint Permit Processing Meeting? C Yes XNo
*If yes, what was the date of the meeting?

16. Are there existing structures or fill at the project site in subaqueous lands? L Yes XNo

*If yes, provide the permit and/or lease number(s):
SP-303/17  Construction never commenced and former approval expired

*If no, were structures and/or fill in place prior to 19697 O Yes XNo

17. Have you applied for or obtained a Federal permit from the Army Corps of Engineers?
[ No X Pending [ Issued [ Denied Date: December 2025

Type of Permit: Corps Letter of Authorization Federal Permit or [D #: pending

18. Have you applied for permits from other Sections within DNREC?
X No C Pending [ Issued [ Denied Date: Permit or ID #:

Type of permit (circle all that apply):  Septic Well  NPDES Storm Water

Other:

Last Revised on: March 28, 2017
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Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section Basic Application Form

Section 5: Signature Page
19. Agent Authorization:

If you choose to complete this section, all future correspondence to the Department may be signed by the duly authorized
agent. In addition, the agent will become the primary point of contact for all correspondence from the Department.

1 do not wish to authorize an agent to act on my behalf

I wish to authorize an agent as indicated below X

1. Grande at Canal Pointe Maintenance Corpuralion, hereby designate and authorize Environmental Resource Insights - Edward Launay

(Name of Applicant) (Name of Agent)
to act on my behalf in the processing of this application and to furish any additional information requested by the
Department.

Authorized Agent’s Name; Edward M. Launay Telephone #: 302-424-1441
Mailing Address: 1 Park Ave. Miford, DE 19963 Fax #: 302-424:0420

E-mail: elaunay@ericonsultants.com

20. Agent’s Signature:

I hereby 1lify hat the information on this form and on the attached plans are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.
and that the Department may request information in addition to that set forth herein if deemed necessary to

effnsidgy this application.
/2/25 ) 225

Date

. A

21. App lCEle‘
[ hereby certify that the information on this form and on the attached plans are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge
and that I am required to inform the Department of any changes or updates to the information provided in this application. 1
further understand that the Department may request information in addition to that set forth herein if deemed necessary to
appropriately consider this application. [ grant permission to authorized Departiment representatives to enter upon the
premises for ipspegti quses during working hours.

> (2 //?/zr

—

Applicant’s Signature Date

Linda Van de Wiele
Print Name

22. Contractor’s Signature:

[ hereby certify that the information on this form and on the attached plans are true and accurate to the best of my knowled
and that I am required to inform the Department of any changes or updates to the information provided in this application.
further understand that the Department may request information in addition to that set forth herein if deemed necessary to

appropriately consider this application. ’

ge,
|

Unknown

Contractor’s Name Date

Print Name

Last Revised on: March 28, 2017




Appendix A Page |1
BOAT DOCKING FACILITIES

Any boat docking facility for more than four (4) vessels is considered a marina facility (see definitions and
explanations section) and requires the applicant to complete Appendices N and O, and make application to the
U. S. Army Corps of Engineers for approval.

Please make sure answers to all of the questions in this appendix correspond with information on the
application drawings.

1. Briefly describe the project. (Attach additional sheets as necessary.)
See basic application (Section 2, Item 5, Project Description)

2. Please provide numbers and dimensions as follows:

Structure Type Number of | Dimensions (Channelward of | Dimensions (Channelward of | New, repair
Support MHW or OHW) MLW- n/a for non-tidal | or maintain
Pilings water)
Dock, Pier, Lift, Width _ | length __ | Width ___ | Length
gangway ft. ft. ft. ft.
Elevated Walkway (5 2.5 7 0 New
Access Pier 4 4 6 0 0 New
Aluminum Ramp 0 4 20 & 14.5 New
Floating Dock Tee |0 6 6 6 6 New
Floating Dock 2 8 30 8 30 New
Kayak Launch 0 4 5 4 5 New
Freestanding Number
Pilings

Mooring Buoy: How many moorings will be installed?
What will be used for the anchor(s)?
Anchor/Mooring Block Weight
Anchor Line Scope (Length or Ratio)
Water Depth at Mooring Location

3. Approximately how wide is the waterway at this project site? __+- 136 ft. {measured from MLW to MLW)
4. What will be the mean low water depth at the maost channelward end of the mooring facility? +-368 ft.
5. What type of material(s) will be used for construction of the mooring facility (e.g. salt treated wood,

aluminum, fiberglass floats, etc.) Use of creosote-treated wood is prohibited.

Salt treated timber and galvanized hardware, Aluminum Ramp
6. Circle any of the following items that are proposed over subaqueous lands:
Fish Cleaning Stations/Benches/Ladders/Water Lines/ Satellite/Electric Lines/ Handrails/Other (Describe)

If any of the items are circled above, include their dimensions and location on the application drawings.

Last Revised on April 18, 2013 Page 1 of 2




Appendix A Page |2

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

What will be the distance from the most channelward end of the docking facility to the edge of any natural
or man-made channel? 11 ft.

Describe the vessels that will be berthed at the docking facility. Please draw proposed vessel locations on
plans and drawings.

Make/model N/A length width draft
Make/maodel length width draft
Make/model length width draft
Make/model length width draft

Please provide a copy of the current state registration or Coast Guard Certificate of Documentation for each
motorized vessel listed above.

N/A
Give the number and type of each Marine Sanitation Device (e.g. MSD Ill, Portable toilet) that will be used
on vessels to be docked at the facility. N/A
Is there currently a residence on the property? _ X Yes No Canal Point Residential Community
Do you plan to reach the boat docking facility from your own upland property? _ X Yes No If “No”,

explain your proposed means of access and provide documentation of easement or documentation
authorizing access if you intend to cross someone else’s property.

Will any portion of the structure be located in privately owned underwater land (such as a pond or lagoon)
owned by someone other than the applicant? _ X Yes No.
If yes, written permission of the underwater land owner must be provided with this application.

United States of America (Lewes & Rehoboth Canal)

What is the width of the waterfront property frontage adjacent to subaqueous lands? t/-744 ft,
Will any portion of the structure or any vessel be placed within 10 feet of your neighbor’s property line?
Yes _ X No

If yes, a letter of no objection from the adjacent property owner must be included with this application.

Last Revised on April 18, 2013 Page 2 of 2



) Wealkway over state regulated wetlands
Appendix M Page |1

ACTIVITIES IN STATE WETLANDS
Please make sure that all answers in this appendix correspond to information on the application drawings.

1. Project description and explanation of need.
See basic application (Section 2, Item 5, Project Description)
2. What is area of impact for each activity in state wetlands?

Wetlands Walkways/Other Structures:

Length 44 ft. Width 3 ft.

# Piles 12 Height +/- 3.2 ft. over marsh  Top of pier elevation = 4.2' (NAVD 88)
3 What is volume of fill or excavated material involved in this project?

Fill 0 cubic yards )

Excavation 0 cubic yards Pile supported elevated walkway over state regulated wetlands
4, Map number of state wetland map where project is located: DNR # 034

ENVIRONMENTAL SUMMARY - PLEASE SUBMIT AN EVALUATION OF IMPACT OF THE PROPOSED ACTIVITY (ATTACH
ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NEEDED):

5. State reasons that structures cannot feasibly be located on lands other than wetlands.

The proposed elevated wetland walkway provides riparian access to the Lewes & Rehoboth Canal for the community members of the Grande at
Canal Pointe community to enjoy recreational water activities. The elevated wetland walkway is needed to avoid the neighboring property that
fronts part of the Lewes & Rehoboth Canal where the upland property directly fronts along the Canal.

6. Detail temporary and permanent changes which would be caused by the proposed project and the impact of
these changes on the project area and adjacent areas.
The proposed elevated wetland walkway elevation will be at an elevation of +/- 4.2 feet (approximately 3.2 feet above
the existing marsh) as to minimize impacts to wetlands. Impacts to marsh productivity will be minimal.
7. Describe alternatives to the proposed action which would reduce or avoid environmental damage.

The proposed work has been designed to limit impacts while also being offset more than 10 feet from the adjacent property. Equipment will
operate in water or from temporary matting within the wetlands causing only temporary impacts (See Temporary Matting Access Roadway -
Activities in State Wetlands Appendix). The proposed elevated walkway is designed in compliance with DNREC and Corps regulations to
minimize the environmental impacts from the propsosed elevated pier structure.

8. Describe all measures to be taken during and after the completion of the proposed project to reduce
detrimental effects.

A temporary matting access roadway will be utilized by equipment to construct the proposed elevated wetland walkway over state regulated wetlands. Once
construction is completed, the temporary matting will be removed. The temporary matting will cause only short-term temporary impacts.

See Temporary Matting Access Roadway - Activities in State Wetlands Appendix

9. Describe all permanent environmental impacts which cannot be avoided.

Timber pilings will be driven into the existing wetlands in order to support the proposed elevated wetland walkway over state regulated wetlands.
Only short-term temporary impacts from the temporary matting access roadway are proposed. Shading from the proposed walkway will have minimal
impacts on marsh productivity and detrital production.

Last Revised on April 18, 2013 Page 10of3
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10. Submit detailed evaluation of impact of the proposed project on the following:
a. Value of tidal ebb and flow

i. Production Value: carrying organic matter to adjacent estuaries and coastal waters which serve
as breeding areas for certain animal species (especially fish and shellfish).
ii. Value as a natural protective system of absorption of storm wave energy, flood waters, and
heavy rainfall, thereby decreasing flood and erosion damage.
iii. The prevention of silting in certain harbors and inlets thereby reducing dredging.
iv. Removal and recycling of inorganic nutrients.
v. Effect on the estuarine waters.

The proposed elevated walkway over state regulated wetlands will not impact the tidal ebb and flow of the Lewes and Rehoboth Canal.
The wetland walkway will be constructed landward of the mean high water line. The associated proposed floating dock and kayak launch
will not impact the tidal flow of the Lewes & Rehoboth Canal. The temporary matting access roadway will be utilized for the construction
of the elevated wetland walkway causing only short-term temporary impacts. There will be a minimal decrease in production due to minor
shading effects of the wetland walkway.

b. Habitat Value
i. Habhitat for resident species of wildlife including furbearers, invertebrates, finfish.
ii. Habitat for migratory wildlife species including waterfowl|, wading birds, shorebirds, shorebirds,
passerines, finfish, shrimp.
iii. Rearing area, nesting area, breeding grounds for various species.
iv. Habitat for rare or endangered plants.
v. Presence of plants or animals known to be rare generally, or unigue to the particular location.
vi. Presence of plants or animals near the limits of their territorial range.
vii. Presence of unigue geological or wetland features.

The proposed elevated wetland walkway over state regulated wetlands will not substainially impact habitat value. The proposed
project will be constructed in accordance with any proposed time of year restrictions and conditions set forth by the Department.
There are no rare plants present within the work location. The elevated wetland walkway will be elevated to +/- 4.2 feet (NAVD 88)
approximately 3.2 feet above the existing state regulated wetlands. The project is located at a community park site where human
activity exists.

c. Aesthetic Effect - Consideration of the aesthetic effect may include:
i. Presence of plants or animals of a high visual quality.
ii. The presence of an associated water body.
iii. Wetland type of topographic diversity.

There is no aesthetic effects from the proposed elevated wetland walkway. The walkway will be of similar construction to other walkways
and docking facilities located nearby along the Lewes and Rehoboth Canal.

d. Impact of Supporting Facilities

The supporting facilities to be considered include any public or private construction, whether or not
the construction occurs in the wetlands, which would be required for construction or operation of
the proposed wetlands activity, such as roads, sewage disposal facilities, electric lines, water supply
systems, and schools. Effects shall be separately determined for the lands neighboring such

facilities.
There are no supporting facilities.
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e. Effect on Neighboring Land Uses
i. The effects of the proposed wetland activity on neighboring land use are to be considered
whether or not the neighboring lands are wetlands.
ii. The environmental, aesthetic and economic effects of the proposed wetlands activity on land
uses neighboring the lands on which supporting facilities will be located may be considered.

The neighboring land uses along the Lewes & Rehoboth Canal are similar to the proposed project. The proposed elevated walkway is designed in
order to avoid the neighboring property boundary and provide the community members of the Grande at Canal Pointe residential community

with riparian access to the Lewes & Rehoboth Canal. The community seeks to have the same recreational access to the Canal as currently enjoyed by
the neighboring property. The elevated walkway is proposed to be offset more than 10 from the neighboring property boundary.

f. Federal, State, Regional, County and Municipal Comprehensive Plans.
Compliance of the proposed activities with the plans of the jurisdiction in which it is proposed to
take place, and its impact on the plans of other affected jurisdictions.

The project is in compliance with Federal, State, Regional, and Municipal Comprehensive Plans.

g. Economic Impact

Economic Impact shall include a short and long-term evaluation of the following factors to the

extent the effect is directly attributable to the proposed activity:

i. Jobs created or lost and the net income effect of jobs.

ii. Increases in revenues to or increases in expenditure by State, County and local governments
(e.g., increased taxes from an increased tax base and increased expenditure for maintaining
supporting facilities).

iii. Increases or decreases in the value attributable to the wetland as a source of nutrients to finfish,
crustacea and shellfish and as habitats of such species or other flora or fauna of significant
actual or potential economic value.

iv. Increases or decreases in the value of the land as a recreational area.

v. Increases or decreases in the cost of flood control or expected flood damage which might be
caused by the effect of the activity on the natural capacity of the wetland to reduce flood
damage.

vi. Increases or decreases the costs of maintaining navigable harbors and waterways which would
result from altering the capacity of the wetlands to absorb silt.

vii. The net economic effect, both public and private, or any contemplated supporting facilities.
viii. The net economic effect, both public and private, of the proposed activity on neighboring land
uses.

There are no negative economic impacts. The proposed project will result in short-term marine construction employment. The
project will add to property values within the community.
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Temporary Matting Access Roadway
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ACTIVITIES IN STATE WETLANDS
Please make sure that all answers in this appendix correspond to information on the application drawings.

1. Project description and explanation of need.
See basic application (Section 2, ltem 5, Project Description)
Z. What is area of impact for each activity in state wetlands?

Wetlands Walkways/Other Structures:

Length 41.5 ft. Width 10 ft. Temporary matting access roadway
# Piles O Height At grade ft. over marsh
3. What is volume of fill or excavated material involved in this project?
- 0 3
Fill ) e cub!c yards Temporary matting access roadway
Excavation 0 cubic yards
4. Map number of state wetland map where project is located: DNR # 034

ENVIRONMENTAL SUMMARY - PLEASE SUBMIT AN EVALUATION OF IMPACT OF THE PROPOSED ACTIVITY (ATTACH
ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NEEDED):

5; State reasons that structures cannot feasibly be located on lands other than wetlands.

The temporary matting access roadway will allow equipment to transport and install materials for the construction of the proposed wetland
walkway over state regulated wetlands providing access to a proposed pier and associated floating dock with a kayak launch cradle.

The equipment needed for construction will operate from the temporary matting within the wetlands or from uplands. The placement of matts
will be short-term and will be removed immediately after construction is completed.

6. Detail temporary and permanent changes which would be caused by the proposed project and the impact of

these changes on the project area and adjacent areas.
The temporary matting access roadway spanning 41.5' long and 10' wide over state regulated wetlands will allow equipment to operate while
causing only short-term temporary impacts to wetlands. The placement of matts will be short-term and will be removed immediately after
construction is completed.

7. Describe alternatives to the proposed action which would reduce or avoid environmental damage.

Alternative options are not available. Careful consideration and placement of temporary matting will allow for the construction of the proposed
elevated wetland walkway and associated floating dock and kayak craddle. The temporary matting will be located landward of the mean high
water line. The marsh surface is too soft to move equipment without matting.

8. Describe all measures to be taken during and after the completion of the proposed project to reduce

detrimental effects.

Construction activities for the elevated wetland walkway will be limited to upland areas or on temporary matting to avoid permanent wetland
impacts. Only short-term temporary impacts will occur.

9. Describe all permanent environmental impacts which cannot be avoided.
There are no permanent environmental impacts that will occur. All construction for the elevated wetland walkway will be conducted from

uplands or on temporary matting which is designed to minimize impacts. Only short-term temporary impacts related to matting will occur
during the period of construction estimated to be no more than two weeks.

Last Revised on April 18, 2013 Page 10of3
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10. Submit detailed evaluation of impact of the proposed project on the following:
a. Value of tidal ebb and flow

i. Production Value: carrying organic matter to adjacent estuaries and coastal waters which serve
as breeding areas for certain animal species (especially fish and shellfish).
ii. Value as a natural protective system of absorption of storm wave energy, flood waters, and
heavy rainfall, thereby decreasing flood and erosion damage.
iii. The prevention of silting in certain harbors and inlets thereby reducing dredging.
iv. Removal and recycling of inorganic nutrients.
v. Effect on the estuarine waters.

The temporary matting will not impact the value of the tidal ebb and flow of the Lewes & Rehoboth Canal. Temporary matting will be placed on
top of the wetlands and will be removed once construction is completed. Loss of production value will be short-term and minimal. The
temporary matting will be located landward of the mean high water line.

b. Habitat Value
i. Habitat for resident species of wildlife including furbearers, invertebrates, finfish.
ii. Habitat for migratory wildlife species including waterfowl, wading birds, shorebirds, shorebirds,
passerines, finfish, shrimp.
iii. Rearing area, nesting area, breeding grounds for various species.
iv. Habitat for rare or endangered plants.
v. Presence of plants or animals known to be rare generally, or unique to the particular location.
vi. Presence of plants or animals near the limits of their territorial range.
vii. Presence of unique geological or wetland features.

Only short-term temporary impacts are proposed. The proposed project will be constructed in accordance with any time of year
restrictions and conditions set forth by the Department. No rare plants are present at the work location.

c. Aesthetic Effect - Consideration of the aesthetic effect may include:
i. Presence of plants or animals of a high visual quality.
ii. The presence of an associated water body.
iii. Wetland type of topographic diversity.

There is no aesthetic effects from the proposed elevated wetland walkway or the temporary matting to the property or the surrounding areas.
The walkway will be of similar constructicn to other walkways and docking facilities located along the Lewes and Rehoboth Canal. Only short-
term temporary impacts are proposed from the temporary matting access roadway which will be removed once construction is completed.

d. Impact of Supporting Facilities

The supporting facilities to be considered include any public or private construction, whether or not
the construction occurs in the wetlands, which would be required for construction or operation of
the proposed wetlands activity, such as roads, sewage disposal facilities, electric lines, water supply
systems, and schools. Effects shall be separately determined for the lands neighboring such

facilities.
There are no supporting facilities.
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e. Effect on Neighboring Land Uses

The effects of the proposed wetland activity on neighboring land use are to be considered
whether or not the neighboring lands are wetlands.

The environmental, aesthetic and economic effects of the proposed wetlands activity on land
uses neighboring the lands an which supporting facilities will be located may be considered.

The temporary matting roadway will not impact the neighboring land uses. The proposed elevated walkway was designed in order to avoid the
neighboring property boundary and gain access to the Lewes-Rehcboth Canal. The temporary matting will be placed on the north side of
the proposed elevated wetland walkway to avoid the neighboring property.

f. Federal, State, Regional, County and Municipal Comprehensive Plans.
Compliance of the proposed activities with the plans of the jurisdiction in which it is proposed to
take place, and its impact on the plans of other affected jurisdictions.

The project is compliance with Federal, State, Regional, and Municipal Comprehensive Plans,

g. Economic Impact
Economic Impact shall include a short and long-term evaluation of the following factors to the
extent the effect is directly attributable to the proposed activity:

vi.

Vil.
viii.

lobs created or lost and the net income effect of jobs.

Increases in revenues to or increases in expenditure by State, County and local governments
(e.g., increased taxes from an increased tax base and increased expenditure for maintaining
supporting facilities).

Increases or decreases in the value attributable to the wetland as a source of nutrients to finfish,
crustacea and shellfish and as habitats of such species or other flora or fauna of significant
actual or potential economic value.

Increases or decreases in the value of the land as a recreational area.

Increases or decreases in the cost of flood control or expected flood damage which might be
caused by the effect of the activity on the natural capacity of the wetland to reduce flood
damage.

Increases or decreases the costs of maintaining navigable harbors and waterways which would
result from altering the capacity of the wetlands to absorb silt.

The net economic effect, both public and private, or any contemplated supporting facilities.

The net economic effect, both public and private, of the proposed activity on neighboring land
uses.

There are no negative economic impacts. The project results in short-term marine construction employment. The project
will add to the property values within the community.
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JAMIE WHITEHOUSE, AICP, MRTPI
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & ZONING
(302) 855-7878 T
(302) 854-5079 F
jamie.whitehouse@sussexcountyde.gav

Sugsex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

February 16, 2022

The Grande at Canal Point Maintenance Cotpotation
PO Box 1418

Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971 By e-mail to: MelissaGCP(@comcast.net

Dear The Grande at Canal Point Maintenance Cotporation,

RE: Notice of Decision Letter for Change of Zone 1948 The Grande at Canal Point Maintenance
Corporation for a Change of Zone of parcels 334-13.00-334.00, 1448.00-1750.00 from a MR-RPC
Medium-Density Residential District, Residential Planned Community to a MR_RPC Medium-
Density Residential District, Residential Planned Community to amend Conditions of Approval
Number 15 of C/Z 1538 (Ordinance No. 1700) and C/Z 1926 (Ordinance No. 2786) in relation to
piers, docks, boat ramps and other water related recreational facilities for a certain parcel of land lying
and being in Lewes & Rehoboth Hundred, Sussex County, containing 180.60 actes, more or less.
Tax Parcels: 334-13.00-334.00, 1448.00 through 1750.00

At their meeting of Tuesday, February 1, 2022 the Sussex County Council amended Condition 15 in
Otrdinance No. 1700 (C/Z 1538) in relation to piers, docks, boat ramps, and other water related
recreational facilities within Canal Point in Rehoboth Beach. A Site Plan showing the conditons of
approval shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission prior to commencement of the
use on the parcel. Condition 15 now states:

15. Subject to the receipt of all applicable permits from the U.S Army Corps of Engineets,
DNREC and any other agencies having jurisdiction, this RPC shall be permitted to have
only one dock for the use of its residents. This dock shall only be utilized for kayaks and
paddleboards. No motorized boats shall be launched or docked at this location. No storage
of kayaks, paddleboards, boats, or other marine equipment shall be permitted along the
dock or landward of it within the park. There shall be an amendment to the Canal Pointe
Master Plan and a subsequent final site plan showing the dock and its point of access from
the RPC. No other piers, docks, boat ramps, or other water-related facilities shall be
permitted.

The Final Site Plan shall be prepared by a licensed Delaware Sutveyor or Engineer and shall contain
the conditions of approval on the plan. The Final Site Plan shall be approved ptior to the

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 417
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947

EGUAL HOUSIHG
OFFORTUNITY



Notice of Decision Letter

Change of Zone 1948 The Grande at Canal Point Maintenance Corporation
February 16, 2022

Page 2

commencement of the use on the property. The Site Plan shall be reviewed and approved by the
Planning Commission.

Please submit a2 minimum of two (2) full size paper copies and an electronic copy (PDF) of the
Preliminary Site Plan to the Planning and Zoning Office a minimum of twenty (20) days prior to 2
Planning Commission meeting.

An approved copy of the Osdinance granting approval of the Conditional Use will be sent to you
from the Clerk of Council.

Please feel free to contact the Planning and Zoning Department with any questions during business
hours 8:30 am to 4:30 pm, Monday through Friday, at (302)-855-7878.

Sincerely,

Mzx. Jesse Lindenberg
Planner I

CC:  Mr. Lester Shaffer, Chief Constable
Mr. John Ashman, Engineering
Mr. Andy Wright, Building Code
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Canal Point Subdivision
Tax Parcel Nos:

- 3-34-13.00-1745.00

3-34-13.00-1746.00

Prepared by:

Canal Point, LL.C

105 Foulk Road

Wilmington, DE 19803

Return to:

The Grande at Canal Pointe
Maintenance Corporation

¢/o Guardian Property Management
17577 Nassau Commons Blvd, Ste 103
Lewes, DE 19958

DEED

THIS DEED, made effective as of this Z day of&@ lom Qi in the year

Two Thousand Fifteen (2015),

BETWEEN, CANAL POINT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, party
of the first part,

AND

THE GRANDE AT CANAL POINTE MAINTENANCE CORPORATION, a
Delaware corporation, party of the second part.

WITNESSETH, that the said party of the first part, for and in consideration of the
sum of TEN AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($10.00), lawful money of the United States of America,
the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants and conveys unto the said party of the
second part,

BEING all those pieces or parcels of land, hereinafter described, situate, lying and
located in Lewes and Rehoboth Hundred of Sussex County, Delaware; said pieces or parcels of
land being all of: Open Space Area 1, Parcel F; Open Space Area 2, Parcel G; Open Space Arca
3, Parcel H; Open Space Area 4, Parcel I; Stormwater Area 1, Parcel J; Stormwater Area 2,
Parcel K; Stormwater Area 3, Parcel L; all as shown on the Plot of “Canal Point, Residential
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Planned Community,” being of record in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, in and for Sussex
County, at Georgetown, Delaware, in Plot Book 153, Page 16 (the “Plan”); said pieces or parcels
of land being more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

SUBJECT TO the covenants, easements, conditions, and restrictions specified on
the Plan.

SUBJECT to all easements, restrictions, reservations, encumbrances, conditions,
covenants and agreements of record, this reference to which shall not be construed to re-impose
the same as the case may be.

BEING a part of the same lands and premises conveyed by Deed of David O.
Futcher and Ellen Lee Futcher, his wife, Lemuel W. Futcher, John A. Futcher, Jr., Lemuel W.
Futcher as the surviving Co-Trustee under Revocable Trust Agreement of John A. Futcher, Sr.
dated February 21, 1980 and Lemuel W. Futcher, Trustee under Irrevocable Trust Agreement of
Emma L. Futcher dated December 7, 1993 to Canal Point, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, dated August 27, 2004 and recorded on August 27, 2004 in the Office of the Recorder
of Deeds for Sussex County, Delaware in Deed Book 3027, Page 77, in fee.

Grantee address:

¢/o Guardian Property Management
17577 Nassau Commons Blvd, Ste 103
Lewes, DE 19958

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said party of the first part has caused its name to be
hereunto set, and the common and corporate seal of said company to be hereunto affixed, as set
forth below, eftective the day and year first above written.

CANAL POINT, LL.C, a Delaware limited liability
company

By: Canal Properties Development, Inc.,
Sealed and Delivered in a Delaware corporatjon, solg-memb

the Presence of:
/L)UI/S L. C%géfo, [f[//(ice President

"By: (SEAL)

STATE OF DELAWARE )
) SS.
NEW CASTLE COUNTY )

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 'Z ﬁday o@éﬁ_{&ﬁn the year of our LORD,
A.D. Two Thousand Fifteen, personally came before me, the Subscriber, Louis J. Capano, III,
Vice President of Canal Properties Development, Inc., sole member of Canal Point, LLC, party
to this Indenture, known to me personally to be such, and acknowledged this Indenture to be his
act and deed and the act and deed of said corporation, that the signature of the Louis J. Capano,
I is in his own proper handwriting and the seal affixed is the common and corporate seal of said
company, and that his act of sealing, executing, acknowledging and delivering said Indenture
was duly authorized by a resolution of the Members of said company.

GIVEN under my Hand and Seal of office, the day and year aforesaid.

g / A /4
FRANCIS X. GORMAN, ESQ. v /

LICENSEDATTORNEY, STATE OF DELAWARE = x5tarf Pliblic ©
NOTARIAL OFFICER, STATE OF DELAWARE
COMMISSION HAS NO EXPIRATION DATE :
29 DEL.C. § 4323(a)(3)
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EXHIBIT A

(Deed from Canal Point, LLC to The Grande at Canal Pointe Maintenance Corporation)

Open Space Area 1, Parcel F

BEGINNING at a point formed by the intersection of the northwesterly right-of-way line of
Gloucester Drive, 50 feet wide, with the northeasterly line of Lot 63, thence,

1) leaving said Gloucester Drive and running by and with said Lot 63 the following two courses
and distances, North 44 degrees 02 minutes 21 seconds West 100.00 feet to a point, thence
running,

2) South 33 degrees 24 minutes 05 seconds West 112.83 feet to a point on the westerly line of
Lot 64, thence,

3) leaving said Lot 63 and running by and with said Lot 64, South 10 degrees 09 minutes 34
seconds West 108.63 feet to a point on the westerly line of Lot 65, thence,

4) leaving said Lot 64 and running by and with said Lot 65, South 08 degrees 43 minutes 44
seconds East 94.20 feet to a point on the northerly line of Lot 68, thence,

5) leaving said Lot 65 and running by and with said Lot 68, North 72 degrees 37 minutes 29
seconds West 109.27 feet to a point, thence,

6) leaving said Lot 68 and running by and with said Lot 69, North 81 degrees 49 minutes 23
seconds West 86.90 fect to a point on the northerly line of Lot 70, thence,

7) continuing by and with said Lot 69 and running by and with said Lot 70 the following three
courses, South 81 degrees 00 minutes 09 seconds West 43.97 feet to a point, thence,

8) continuing by and with said Lot 70, North 79 degrees 45 minutes 31 seconds West 29.60 feet
to a point, thence,

9) still continuing by and with said Lot 70 and also running by and w1th Lot 71, North 87 degrees
11 minutes 41 seconds West 47.93 feet to a point, thence,

10} continuing by and with said Lot 71 and also running by and with Lot 72, South 71 degrees 47
minutes 29 seconds West 144.21 feet to a point, thence,

11) continuing by and with said Lot 72 and also running by and with Lot 73, South 03 degrees 23
minutes 44 seconds West 128.33 feet to a point on the northerly line of Stormwater Area 3,
Parcel L, thénce,

12) leaving said Lot 72 and running by and with said Stormwater Area 3, Parcel L, North 86
degrees 31 minutes 15 seconds West 18.04 feet to a point on the easterly line of Henlopen Keys
Subdivision as recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, in and for Sussex County, at
Georgetown, Delaware, in Plot Book 20, Page 110 and Plot Book 12, Page 32, thence,

13) running by and with said Henlopen Keys Subdivision the following two courses and
distances, North 03 degrees 28 minutes 45 seconds East 164.02 feet to a point, thence,

14) North 73 degrees 37 minutes 45 seconds East 134.73 feet to a point, thence,

15) continuing by and with said Henlopen Keys Subdivision and also running by and with the
lands of, now or formerly, Patricia R. Fraser, Vivian A, F. Fisher and William N. Fraser as
recorded in the aforesaid Office of the Recorder of Deeds in Deed Book 2529, Page148,

North 47 degrees 03 minutes 50 seconds East 557.14 feet to a point, thence,

16) continuing by and with said lands of Fraser, North 39 degrees 47 minutes 41 seconds East
1340.10 feet to a point on the southerly line of the lands of, now or formerly, The State of

4
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Delaware as recorded in the aforesaid Office of the Recorder of Deeds in Deed Book 2436, Page
300, thence,

17) leaving said lands of Fraser and running by and with said lands of The State of Delaware
and also running by and with other lands of now or formerly, The State of Delaware as recorded
in the aforesaid Office of the Recorder of Deeds in Deed Book 1947, Page 263, South 78 degrees
15 minutes 37 seconds East 2100.00 feet to a point on the westerly line of the Lewes and
Rehoboth Canal, thence,

18) leaving said other lands of The State of Delaware and running by and with said Lewes and
Rehoboth Canal, South 32 degrees 59 minutes 06 seconds West 744.13 feet to a point on the
northwesterly line of Canal Corkran as recorded in the aforesaid Office of the Recorder of Deeds
in Plot Book 69, Page 336, thence, :

19) leaving said Lewes and Rehoboth Canal and running by and with said Canal Corkran the
following two courses and distances, South 38 degrees 29 minutes 47 seconds West 1902.36 feet
to a point, thence,

20) South 89 degrees 48 minutes 54 seconds West 641.39 feet to a point on the easterly line of
Condominium Parcel C, thence,

21) leaving said Canal Corkran and running by and with said Condominium Parcel C the
following four courses and distances, North 30 degrees 58 minutes 39 seconds East 141.15 feet
1o a point, thence running,

22) North 40 degrees 49 minutes 35 seconds West 60.69 feet to a point, thence running,

23) North 06 degrees 40 minutes 27 seconds West 52.09 feet to a point, thence running,

24) North 38 degrees 12 minutes 02 seconds East 18.26 feet to a point on the westerly line of
Lot 1, thence, '

25) leaving said Condominium Parcel C and running by and with said Lot 1 the following two
courses and distances, South 09 degrees 49 minutes 41 seconds East 48.96 feet to a point, thence
running,

26) South 40 degrees 53 minutes 53 seconds East 45.33 feet to a point on the southerly line of
Lot 2, thence,

27) lcaving said Lot 1 and running by and with said Lot 2, South 68 degrees 59 minutes 32
seconds East 48.90 feet to a point, thence,

28) continuing by and with said Lot 2 and also running by and with Lots 3, 4 and 5, North 84
degrees 08 minutes 26 seconds East 291.81 feet to a point on the southerly line of Lot 5, thence
running,

29) continuing by and with said Lot 5, North 36 degrees 55 minutes 21 seconds East 35.70 feet
to a point, thence,

30) continuing by and with said Lot 5 and also running by and with Lot 6, South 85 degrees 43
minutes 17 seconds East 53.32 feet to a point, thence,

31) continuing by and with said Lot 6, South 64 degrees 50 minutes 46 seconds East 25.40 feet
to a peint, thence,

32) continuing by and with said Lot 6 and also running by and with Lots 7 and 8, North 84
degrees 08 minutes 26 seconds East 153.24 feet to a point, thence,

33) continuing by and with said Lot 8 and also running by and with Lot 9, North 63 degrees 36
minutes 32 seconds East 105.46 feet to a point, thence,

34) continuing by and with said Lot 9 and also running by and with Lot 10, North 40 degrees 22
minutes 48 seconds East 113.79 feet to a point, thence,
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35) continuing by and with said Lot 10 and also running by and with Lot 11, North 17 degrees
09 minutes 06 seconds East 111.65 feet to a point, thence,

36) continuing by and with said Lot 11, North 11 degrees 49 minutes 34 seconds East 49.99 feet
to a point on the easterly line of Lot 12, thence,

37) leaving said Lot 11 and running by and with said Lot 12 and also running by and with Lots
13, 14 and 15, North 09 degrees 35 minutes 07 seconds West 308.58 feet to a point, thence,

38) continuing by and with said Lot 15, South 80 degrees 24 minutes 53 seconds West 113.75
feet to a point on the easterly right-of-way line of Worcester Drive, 50 feet wide, thence,

39) leaving said Lot 15 and running by and with said Worcester Drive, North 09 degrees 35
minutes 07 seconds West 30.00 feet to a point on the southerly line of Lot 16, thence, ‘
40) leaving said Worcester Drive and running by and with said Lot 16, North 80 degrees 24
minutes 53 seconds East 113.75 feet to a point, thence,

41) continuing by and with said Lot 16 and also running by and with Lot 17, North 09 degrees
35 minutes 07 seconds West 110.41 feet to a point, thence,

42) continuing by and with said Lot 17 and also running by and with Lot 18, North 00 degrees
04 minutes 51 seconds West 50.70 feet to a point, thence,

43) continuing by and with said Lot 18 and also running by and with Lot 19, North 64 degrees
00 minutes 44 seconds East 102.49 feet to a point, thence,

44) continuing by and with said Lot 19 and also running by and with Lots 21 and 22, South 82
degrees 39 minutes 06 seconds East 124.68 feet to a point, thence,

45) continuing by and with said Lot 22 and also running by and with Lot 23, North 80 degrees
53 minutes 54 seconds East 166.29 feet to a point on the southeasterly line of Lot 24, thence,

46) leaving said Lot 23 and running by and with said Lot 24, North 43 degrees 03 minutes 59
seconds East 112.38 feet to a point on the southeasterly line of Lot 25, thence,

47) leaving said Lot 24 and running by and with said Lot 25 and also running by and with Lots
26, 27 and 28, North 37 degrees 44 minutes 52 seconds East 321.74 feet to a point on the easterly
line of Lot 29, thence,

48) leaving said Lot 28 and running by and with said Lot 29, North 14 degrees 26 minutes 13
seconds East 111.61 feet to a point on the easterly line of Lot 30, thence,

49) leaving said Lot 29 and running by and with said Lot 30, North 06 degrees 55 minutes 37
seconds West 112.02 feet to a point on the easterly line of Lot 31, thence,

50) leaving said Lot 30 and running by and with said Lot 31, the following two courses and
distances, North 18 degrees 40 minutes 44 seconds West 75.00 feet to a point, thence running,
51) continuing by and with said Lot 31, South 71 degrees 19 minutes 16 seconds West 100.00
feet to a point on the easterly right-of-way line of Gloucester Drive, 50 feet wide, thence,

52) leaving said Lot 31 and running by and with said Gloucester Drive, North 18 degrees 40
minutes 44 seconds West 12.16 feet to a point on the southerly line of the lands of, now or
formerly, Sussex County, Delaware as recorded in the aforesaid Office of the Recorder of Deeds
in Deed Book 3511, Page 343, thence,

53) leaving said Gloucester Drive and running by and with said lands of Sussex County,
Delaware the following three courses and distances, North 71 degrees 19 minutes 16 seconds
East 50.00 feet to a point, thence running,

54) North 18 degrees 40 minutes 44 seconds West 50.00 feet to a point, thence running,

55) South 71 degrees 19 minutes 16 seconds West 50.00 feet to a point on aforementioned
easterly right-of-way line of Gloucester Drive, thence,
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56) leaving said lands of Sussex County, Delaware and running by and with said Gloucester
Drive, North 18 degrees 40 minutes 44 seconds West 125.03 feet to a point on the southerly line
of Lot 32, thence, .

57) leaving said Gloucester Drive and running by and with said Lot 32, North 71 degrees 19
minutes 16 seconds East 120.00 feet to a point, thence,

58) continuing by and with said Lot 32 and also running by and with Lots 33 and 34, North 27
degrees 09 minutes 47 seconds West 214.70 feet to a point, thence,

59) continuing by and with said Lot 34 and also running by and with Lot 35, North 54 degrees
38 minutes 38 seconds West 143.26 feet to a point on the northeasterly line of Lot 36, thence,

60) leaving said Lot 35 and running by and with said Lot 36, North 59 degrees 16 minutes 03
seconds West 39.29 feet to a point, thence,

61) continuing by and with said Lot 36 and also running by and with Lots 37 and 38, North 61
degrees 46 minutes 11 seconds West 181.56 feet to a point on the easterly line of Lot 39, thence,
62) leaving said Lot 38 and running by and with said Lot 39, North 10 degrees 41 minutes 19
seconds West 67.29 feet to a point on the northeasterly line of Lot 40, thence,

63) leaving said Lot 39 and running by and with said Lot 40 and also running by and with Lot
41, North 51 degrees 47 minutes 37 seconds West 139.54 feet to a point, thence,

64) continuing by and with said Lot 41 and also running by and with Lots 42, 43 and 44, North
77 degrees 56 minutes 36 seconds West 271.47 feet to a point, thence,

65) continuing by and with said Lot 44, the following two courses and distances, South 51
degrees 57 minutes 55 seconds West 26.84 feet to a point, thence running,

66) South 81 degrees 20 minutes 43 seconds West 48.52 feet to a point on the northerly line of
Lot 45, thence running,

67) leaving said Lot 44 and running by and with said Lot 45 the following three courses and
distances, South 80 degrees 09 minutes 33 seconds West 60.89 feet to a point, thence running,
68) South 46 degrees 05 minutes 54 seconds West 33.84 feet to a point, thence running,

69) South 22 degrees 6 minutes 33 seconds East 100.03 feet to a point on the northerly right-
~ of-way line of the aforesaid Gloucester Drive, thence,

70) leaving said Lot 45 and running by and with said Gloucester Drive, the following two
courses and distances, by and with a curve deflecting to the left with an arc length of 49.22 feet,
a radius of 355.00 feet and a chord bearing and distance of South 63 degrees 55 minutes (09
seconds West 49.18 feet to a point of tangency, thence running,

71) South 59 degrees 56 minutes 51 seconds West 78.08 feet to a point on the easterly line of
Lot 46, thence,

72) leaving said Gloucester Drive and running by and with said Lot 46, North 30 degrees 03
minutes 09 seconds West 100.00 feet to a point, thence,

73) continuing by and with said Lot 46 and also running by and with Lot 47, South 59 degrees
56 minutes 51 seconds West 150.00 feet to a point on the northerly line of Lot 48, thence,

74) leaving said Lot 47 and running by and with said Lot 48, South 58 degrees 27 minutes 51
seconds West 86.42 feet to a point on the northwesterly line of Lot 49, thence,

75) leaving said Lot 48 and running by and with said Lot 49, South 41 degrees 21 minutes 47
seconds West 107.50 feet to a point on the northwesterly line of Lot 50, thence,

76) leaving said Lot 49 and running by and with said Lot 50, South 30 degrees 05 minutes 30
seconds West 77.22 feet to a point on the northwesterly line of Lot 51, thence,
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77) leaving said Lot 50 and running by and with said Lot 51, South 30 degrees 11 minutes 20
seconds West 70.12 feet to a point on the northerly line of Lot 52, thence,

78) leaving said Lot 51 and running by and with said Lot 52 the following two courses and
distances, South 65 degrees 35 minutes 23 seconds West 45.08 feet to a point, thence running,
79) South 12 degrees 35 minutes 14 seconds East 54.31 feet to a point on the northwesterly line
of Lot 53, thence, :

80) leaving said Lot 52 and running by and with said Lot 53, the following two courses and
distances, South 56 degrees 55 minutes 29 seconds West 6.23 feet to a point, thence,

81) North 52 degrees 50 minutes 34 seconds West 59.63 feet to a point, thence,

82) continuing by and with said Lot 53 and also running by and with Lots 54 and 55, South 56
degrees 55 minutes 30 seconds West 198.60 feet to a point on the westerly line of Lot 56, thence,
83) leaving said Lot 55 and running by and with said Lot 56, the following three courses and
distances, South 27 degrees 02 minutes 23 seconds West 27.95 feet to a point, thence running,
84) South 40 degrees 53 minutes 04 seconds West 23.96 feet to a point, thence running,

85) North 85 degrees 33 minutes 11 seconds West 34.98 feet to a point on the northerly line of
Lot 57, thence,

86) leaving said Lot 56 and running by and with said Lot 57, the following three courses and
distances, South 78 degrees 55 minutes 04 seconds West 19.26 feet to a point, thence running,
87) South 43 degrees 54 minutes 06 seconds West 36.93 feet to a point, thence running,

88) South 03 degrees 42 minutes 27 seconds West 28.46 feet to a point, thence,

89) continuing by and with said Lot 57 and also running by and with Lot 58, North 80 degrees
44 minutes 57 seconds West 41.18 feet to a point, thence,

90) continuing by and with said Lot 58, South 50 degrees 42 minutes 37 seconds West 20.60
feet to a point, thence running,

91) continuing by and with said Lot 58, South 32 degrees 41 minutes 02 seconds West 41.04
feet to a point on the northerly line of Lot 59, thence,

92) leaving said Lot 58 and running by and with said Lot 59 the following four courses and
distances, continuing South 32 degrees 41 minutes 02 seconds West 6.11 feet to a point, thence
running,

93) South 76 degrees 19 minutes 49 seconds West 44.48 feet to a point, thence running,

94) South 24 degrees 42 minutes 06 seconds West 41.90 feet to a point, thence running,

95) South 42 degrees 21 minutes 49 seconds West 36.70 feet to a point on the northerly line of
Lot 60, thence,

96) leaving said Lot 59 and running by and with said Lot 60, the following two courses and
distances, South 47 degrees 51 minutes 16 seconds West 46.49 feet to a point, thence running,
97) South 33 degrees 15 minutes 08 seconds West 31.74 feet to a point on the northerly line of
Lot 61, thence,

98) leaving said Lot 60 and running by and with said Lot 61, continuing South 33 degrees 15
minutes 08 seconds West 30.77 feet to a point, thence,

99) continuing by and with Lot 61 and also running by and with Lot 62, South 31 degrees 24
minutes 26 seconds West 57.82 feet to a point, thence,

100) continuing by and with Lot 62, the following four courses and distances, South 13 degrees
47 minutes 36 seconds West 21.89 feet to a point, thence running,

101) South 28 degrees 07 minutes 28 seconds East 48.11 feet to a point, thence running,

102) South 47 degrees 53 minutes 24 seconds East 61.33 feet to a point, thence running,
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103) South 62 degrees 58 minutes 43 seconds East 42.99 feet to a point on the aforementioned
northerly right-of-way line of Gloucester Drive, thence,

104) leaving said Lot 62 and running by and with said Gloucester Drive, the following two
courses and distances, by and with a curve deflecting to the right with an arc length of 63.32 feet,
a radius of 125.00 feet and a chord bearing and distance of South 44 degrees 07 minutes 25
seconds West 62.65 feet to a point of reverse curvature, thence running,

105) by and with a curve deflecting to the left with an arc length of 42.20 feet, a radius of
175.00 feet and a chord bearing and distance of South 51 degrees 43 minutes 39 seconds West
42.10 feet to the point and place of beginning;

CONTAINING 32.6141 acres of land, more or less.

Open Space Area 2, Parcel G

BEGINNING at a point formed by ‘the intersection of the southwesterly right-of-way line of
Hebron Road, 70 feet wide, with the northwesterly line of Senior Center Area, Parcel D of
“Canal Point, Residential Planned Community,” being of record in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds, in and for Sussex County, at Georgetown, Delaware, in Plot Book 153, Page 16, thence,

1} leaving said Hebron Road and running by and with said Parcel D, South 57 degrees 56
minutes 48 seconds West 243.22 feet to a point on the northeasterly line of “Sandalwood
Subdivision”, being of record in the aforementioned Office of the Recorder of Deeds in Plot
Book 32, Page 327, thence,

2} leaving said Parcel D and running by and with said “Sandalwood Subdivision”, North 32
degrees 00 minutes 46 seconds West 266.19 feet to a point on the southeasterly line of Residual
Lands Area 1, Parcel M of “Canal Point, Residential Planned Community,” being of record in
the aforementioned Office of the Recorder of Deeds in Plot Book 153, Page 16, thence,

3) leaving said “Sandalwood Subdivision” and running by and with said Parcel M, North 38
degrees 14 minutes 37 seconds East 270.59 feet to a point, thence,

4) continuing with said Parcel M and also running by and with the lands of, now or formerly,
David O. Futcher and Ellen Lee Futcher, being of record in the aforementioned Office of the
Recorder of Deeds in Deed Book 1887, Page 75, North 32 degrees 00 minutes 46 seconds West
305.30 feet to a point on the aforémentioned right-of-way line of Hebron Road, thence,

5) leaving said lands of Futcher and running by and with said right-of-way line of Hebron Road,
the following seven courses and distances, North 83 degrees 25 minutes 18 seconds East 23.73
feet to a point, thence running,

6) South 51 degrees 34 minutes 42 seconds East 53.22 feet to a point of curvature, thence
running, _

7} by and with a curve deflecting to the right with an arc length of 245.95 feet, a radius of 370.00
feet and a chord bearing and distance of South 32 degrees 32 minutes 07 seconds East 241.45
feet to a point of reverse curvature, thence running,

8) by and with a curve deflecting to the left with an arc length of 268.88 feet, a radius of 830.00
feet and a chord bearing and distance of South 22 degrees 46 minutes 21 seconds East 267.71
feet to a point of tangency, thence running,
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9) South 32 degrees 03 minutes 12 seconds Last 81.87 feet to a point, thence running,
10) South 57 degrees 56 minutes 48 seconds West 10.00 feet to a point, thence running,
11) South 32 degrees 03 minutes 12 seconds East 14.83 feet to the point and place of beginning;

CONTAINING 2.2291 acres of land, more or less.

Open Space Area 3, Parcel H

BEGINNING at a point formed by the intersection of the southwesterly right-of-way line of
Hebron Road, 70 feet wide, with the northwesterly line of “West Rehoboth Subdivision™, being
of record in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, in and for Sussex County, at Georgetown,
Delaware, in Plot Book 2, Page 3 and Plot Book 8, Page 483, thence,

1) leaving said Hebron Road and running by and with said “West Rehoboth Subdivision”, South
30 degrees 54 minutes 55 seconds West 285.58 feet to a point on the northeasterly line of
“Sandalwood Subdivision”, being of record in the aforementioned Office of the Recorder of
Deeds in Plot Book 32, Page 327, thence,

2} leaving said “West Rehoboth Subdivision” and running by and with said “Sandalwood
Subdivision”, North 32 degrees 00 minutes 46 seconds West 321.90 feet to a point on the
southerly line of Parcel K of “Canal Point, Residential Planned Community,” being of record in
the aforementioned Office of the Recorder of Deeds in Plot Book 153, Page 16, thence,

3) leaving said “Sandalwood Subdivision” and running by and with said Parcel K, North 57
degrees 56 minutes 48 seconds East 254.15 feet to a point on the aforementioned southwesterly
right-of-way line of Hebron Road, thence,

4) leaving said Parcel K and running by and with said right-of-way line of Hebron Road, South
32 degrees 03 minutes 12 seconds East 192.11 feet to the point and place of beginning;

CONTAINING 1.5000 acres of land, more or less.

Open Space Area 4, Parcel 1

BEGINNING at a point formed by the intersection of the northeasterly right-of-way line of
Mersey Drive, 50 feet wide, with the southeasterly line of Lot 275 of “Canal Point, Residential
Planned Community,” being of record in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, in and for Sussex
County, at Georgetown, Delaware, in Plot Book 153, Page 16, thence,

1) leaving said Mersey Drive and running by and with said Lot 275 the following two courses
and distances, North 51 degrees: 21 minutes 13 seconds East 94.90 feet to a point, thence
running, - .

2) North 27 degrees 37 minutes 25 seconds West 86.10 feet to a point on the southerly line of
Lot 77 of said “Canal Point, Residential Planned Community”, thence,

3) leaving said Lot 275 and running by and with said Lot 77, North 62 degrees 22 minutes 35
seconds East 107.13 feet to a point on the westerly right-of-way line of Oxford Court, 50 feet
wide, thence,

10
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4} leaving with said Lot 77 and running by and with said right-of-way line of Oxford Court, the
following two courses and distances, South 23 degrees 12 minutes 42 seconds East 40.22 feet to
a point of curvature, thence running,

5) by and with a curve detlecting to the right with an arc length of 27.43 feet, a radius of 25.00
feet, and a chord bearing and distance of South 08 degrees 13 minutes 24 seconds West 26.08
feet to a point of reverse curvature on the westerly right-of-way line of the transition from said
Oxford Court to Limerick Drive, 60 feet wide, thence,

6) leaving said Oxford Court and running by and with said tran51t1on with a curve deﬂectmg to
the left with an arc length of 82.41 feet, a radius of 114.00 feet and a chord bearing and distance
of South 18 degrees 56 minutes 59 seconds West 80.63 feet to a point of reverse curvature on the
northwesterly right-of-way line of said Limerick Drive, thence,

7) leaving said transition and running by and with said Limerick Drive, the following two
courses and distances, with a curve deflecting to the right with an arc length of 39.18 feet, a
radius of 35.00 feet and a chord bearing and distance of South 30 degrees 18 minutes 31 seconds
West 37.16 feet to a point of tangency, thence running,

8) South 62 degrees 22 minutes 35 seconds West 65.21 feet to a point of curvature on the
aforementioned northeasterly right-of-way line of Mersey Drive, thence,

9) leaving said Limerick Drive and running by and with said right-of-way line of Mersey Drive,
the following two courses and distances, with a curve deflecting to the right with an arc length of
35.32 feet, a radius of 25.00 feet, and a chord bearing and distance of North 77 degrees 08
minutes 39 seconds West 32.46 feet to a point of reverse curvature, thence running,

10} by and with a curve deflecting to the left with an arc length of 11.24 feet, a radius of 325.00
feet, and a chord bearing and distance of North 37 degrees 39 minutes 20 seconds West 11.24
feet to the point and place of beginning;

CONTAINING 13,313 square feet of land, more or less.

Stormwater Area 1, Parcel J

BEGINNING at a point formed by the intersection of the westerly right-of-way line of Worcester
Drive, 50 feet wide, with the northerly line of Lot 232, thence,

1} leaving said Worcester Drive and running by and with said Lot 232 and also running by and
with Lots 233, 234 and 235, South 80 degrees 24 minutes 53 seconds West 321.15 feet to a point
on the northerly line of Lot 236, thence,

2) leaving said Lot 235 and running by and with said Lot 236, South 87 degrees 54 minutes 25
seconds West 50.44 feet to a point on the northeasterly line of Lot 237, thence,

3) leaving said Lot 236 and running by and with said Lot 237, North 52 degrees 43 minutes 24
seconds West 72.99 feet to a point on the northerly line of Lot 238, thence,

4) leaving said Lot 237 and running by and with said Lot 238, North 63 degrees 48 minutes 31
seconds West 109.69 feet to a point on the northerly line of Lot 239, thence,

5) leaving said Lot 238 and running by and with said Lot 239 and also running by and with Lots
240 and 241, North 79 degrees 13 minutes 58 seconds West 215.96 feet to a point on the
southeasterly line of Lot 210, thence,
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6) leaving said Lot 241 and running by and with said Lot 210 and also running by and with Lots
211, 212 and 213, North 35 degrees 02 minutes 57 seconds East 329.61 feet to a point on the
southeasterly line of Lot 214, thence,

7) leaving said Lot 213 and running by and with said Lot 214, North 30 degrees 55 minutes 17
seconds East 38.46 feet to a point on the southeasterly line of Lot 215, thence,

8) leaving said Lot 214 and running by and with said Lot 215 and also running by and with Lots
216, 217, 218, 219 and 220, North 56 degrees 55 minutes 30 seconds East 438.49 feet to a point
on the southeasterly line of Lot 221, thence,

9) leaving said Lot 220 and running by and with said Lot 221, South 82 degrees 04 minutes 39
seconds East 28.04 feet to a point on the southeasterly line of Lot 222, thence,

10) leaving said Lot 221 and running by and with said Lot 222 and also running by and wnh Lots
223 and 224, South 49 degrees 35 minutes 34 seconds East 208.04 feet to a point on the
northwesterly line of Lot 226, thence,

11) leaving said Lot 224 and running by and with said Lot 226 and also running by and with Lot
227, South 40 degrees 23 minutes 28 seconds West 153.60 feet to a point on the wester]y line of
Lot 228, thence,

12) leaving said Lot 227 and running by and with said Lot 228, South 24 degrees 49 minutes 39
seconds West 109.69 feet to a point on the westerly line of Lot 229, thence,

13) leaving said Lot 228 and running by and with said Lot 229, South 04 degrees 16 minutes 46
seconds West 112.87 feet to a point on the westerly line of Lot 230, thence,

14) leaving said Lot 229 and running by and with said Lot 230 and also running by and with Lot
231, South 09 degrees 35 minutes 07 seconds East 152.15 feet to a point, thence,

15) continuing by and with said Lot 231, North 80 degrees 24 minutes 53 seconds East 100.00
feet to a point on the aforementioned westerly right-of-way line of Worcester Drive, thence,

16) leaving said Lot 231 and running by and with said Worcester Drive, South 09 degrees 35
minutes 07 seconds East 18.86 feet to the point and place of beginning;

CONTAINING 6.4187 acres of land, more or less.

Stormwater Area 2, Parcel K

BEGINNING at a point formed by the intersection of the southwesterly right-of-way line of
Hebron Road, 70 feet wide, with the northwesterly line of Parcel H of “Canal Point, Residential
Planned Community,” being of record in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, in and for Sussex
County, at Georgetown, Delaware, in Plot Book 153, Page 16, thence,

1) leaving said Hebron Road and running by and with said Parcel H, South 57 degrees 56
minutes 48 seconds West 254.15 feet to a point on the northeasterly line of “Sandalwood
Subdivision”, being of record in the aforementioned Office of the Recorder of Deeds in Plot
Book 32, Page 327, thence,

2) leaving said Parcel H and running by and with said “Sandalwood Subd1v1510n” North 32
degrees 00 minutes 46 seconds West 282.95 feet to a point on the southeasterly line of Parcel D
of “Canal Point, Residential Planned Community,” being of record in the aforementioned Office
of the Recorder of Deeds in Plot Book 153, Page 16, thence,
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3) leaving said “Sandalwood Subdivision™ and running by and with said Parcel D, North 57
degrees 56 minutes 48 seconds East 253.95 feet to a point on the aforementioned southwesterly
right-of-way line of Hebron Road, thence,

4) leaving said Parcel D and running by and with said right-of-way line of Hebron Road, South
32 degrees 03 minutes 12 seconds East 282.95 feet to the point and place of beginning;

CONTAINING 1.6502 acres of land, more or less.

Stormwater Area 3, Parcel L

BEGINNING at a point formed by the intersection of the northerly right-ot-way line of Mersey
Drive, 50 feet wide, with the easterly line of Lot 280, thence,

1) leaving said Mersey Drive and running by and with said Lot 280 the following two courses
and distances, North 12 degrees 10 minutes 30 seconds West 100.00 feet to a point, thence
running, ' '

2) South 72 degrees 05 minutes 40 seconds West 90.97 feet to a point on the northerly line of Lot
281, thence,

3} leaving said Lot 280 and running by and with said Lot 281 and also running by and with Lot
282, South 62 degrees 22 minutes 35 seconds West 137.82 feet to a point, thence,

4) continuing by and with said Lot 282 and also running by and with Lot 283, South 25 degrees
52 minutes 32 seconds West 85.13 feet to a point, thence,

5) continuing by and with said Lot 283 and also running by and with Lot 284, South 67 degrees
37 minutes 06 seconds West 92.56 feet to a point on the northerly line of Lot 285, thence,

6) leaving said Lot 284 and running by and with said Lot 285 and aiso running by and with Lot
286, South 81 degrees 53 minutes 09 seconds West 155.04 feet to a point on the easterly line of
Lot 288, thence,

7) leaving said Lot 286 and running by and with said Lot 288 and also running by and with Lot
289, North 00 degrees 14 minutes 10 seconds East 119.92 feet to a point on the southeasterly line
of Lot 290, thence,

8) leaving said Lot 289 and running by and with said Lot 290, North 38 degrees 28 minutes 45
seconds East 99.46 feet to a point on the southwesterly line of Henlopen Keys Subdivision as
recorded in the aforesaid Office of the Recorder of Deeds in Plot Book 20, Page 110 and Plot
Book 12, Page 32, thence,

9) leaving said Lot 290 and running by and with said Henlopen Keys Subdivision, the following
seven courses and distances, South 51 degrees 31 minutes 15 seconds East 107.01 feet to a point,
thence running,

10) North 54 degrees 23 minutes 50 seconds East 180.73 feet to a point, thence running,

11) South 86 degrees 31 minutes 15 seconds East 50.00 feet to a point, thence running,

12) North 03 degrees 28 minutes 45 seconds East 70.00 feet to a point, thence running,

13) by and with the arc of a curve deflecting to the right with an arc length of 47.12 feet, with a
radius of 30.00 feet, the chord of which bears North 48 degrees 28 minutes 59 seconds East
42.42 feet to a point, thence running,

14) South 86 degrees 31 minutes 15 seconds East 120.00 feet to a point, thence running,
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15) North 03 degrees 28 minutes 45 seconds East 35.99 feet to a point on the southerly line of
Open Space Area 1, Parcel F, thence,

16} leaving said Henlopen Keys Subdivision and running by and with said Open Space Area 1,
Parcel F, South 86 degrees 31 minutes 15 seconds East 18.04 feet to a point on the southwesterly
line of Lot 73, thence,

17) leaving said Open Space Area 1, Parcel F and running by and with said Lot 73 and also
running by and with Lot 74, South 32 degrees 04 minutes 09 seconds East 145.65 feet to a point
on the northerly line of Lot 279, thence,

18) leaving said Lot 74 and running by and with said Lot 279, the following two courses and
distances, South 86 degrees 14 minutes 00 seconds West 91.00 feet to a point, thence running,
19) South 09 degrees 20 minutes 44 seconds East 100.00 feet to a point on the aforementioned
northerly right-of-way line of Mersey Drive, thence,

20} leaving said Lot 279 and by and with said northerly right-of-way line of Mersey Drive, along
the arc of a curve deflecting to the left with an arc length of 16.05 feet, with a radius of 325.00
feet and a chord bearing and distance of South 79 degrees 14 minutes 23 seconds West 16.05 feet
to the point and place of beginning;

CONTAINING 1.6575 acres of land, more or less.
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January 12, 2026

Mr. Matthew Jones, Program Manager

Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
Division of Water Resources

Wetlands and Waterways Section

89 Kings Highway

Dover, Delaware 19901

RE: Subaqueous Lands & Wetlands Permit, Signatory Authority
Grande at Canal Pointe Community Kayak Launch Dock
Tax Map Parcel 334-13.00-1745.00, Lewes & Rehoboth Canal
Lewes-Rehoboth Hundred, Sussex County, Delaware
Applicant: The Grande at Canal Pointe Maintenance Corporation — Attn. Linda
Van de Wiele

Dear Mr. Jones,

I am writing you as the currently serving president of the Grande at Canal Pointe
Maintenance Corporation (a.k.a. Grande at Canal Pointe Homeowners Association). In my
capacity as the Homeowners Association president, | have given signatory authority to Linda
Van de Wiele, the current Grande at Canal Pointe Maintenance Corporation vice president for all
matters related to the current application for a kayak launch dock on our community open space
along the Lewes-Rehoboth Canal (Tax Map Parcel 334-13.00-1745.00) as filed with your office
by our agent Edward M. Launay, Environmental Resource Insights.

Please let me know if you need any additional information in this regard.

Sincerely,

A=

Pierre Pozzo di Borgo, President
Grande at Canal Pointe Maintenance Corporation

PO Box 1418
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971

Official Use Only
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